Total No. of Printed Pages: 13

(DO NOT OPEN THIS QUESTION BOOKLET BEFORE TIME OR UNTIL YOU ARE ASKED TO DO SO)

Α

Ph.D./URS-EE-Jan-2022

SET-X

10001

SUBJECT: Law

•	3	Sr. No
Time: 11/4 Hours	Max. Marks : 100	Total Questions : 100
Roll No. (in figures)	(in words)	rotal Questions: 100
Name	Father's Name	
Mother's Name	Date of Examination	
1		
(Signature of the Candidate)	'a	(Signature of the Invigilator)
		(eignature of the invigilator)

CANDIDATES MUST READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION/INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING THE QUESTION PAPER.

- 1. All questions are compulsory.
- 2. The candidates *must return* the question booklet as well as OMR Answer-Sheet to the Invigilator concerned before leaving the Examination Hall, failing which a case of use of unfairmeans / mis-behaviour will be registered against him / her, in addition to lodging of an FIR with the police. Further the answer-sheet of such a candidate will not be evaluated.
- 3. Keeping in view the transparency of the examination system, carbonless OMR Sheet is provided to the candidate so that a copy of OMR Sheet may be kept by the candidate.
- 4. Question Booklet along with answer key of all the A, B, C & D code will be got uploaded on the University website after the conduct of Entrance Examination. In case there is any discrepancy in the Question Booklet/Answer Key, the same may be brought to the notice of the Controller of Examination in writing/through E.Mail within 24 hours of uploading the same on the University Website. Thereafter, no complaint in any case, will be considered.
- 5. The candidate *must not* do any rough work or writing in the OMR Answer-Sheet. Rough work, if any, may be done in the question booklet itself. Answers *must not* be ticked in the question booklet.
- 6. There will be no negative marking. Each correct answer will be awarded one full mark. Cutting, erasing, overwriting and more than one answer in OMR Answer-Sheet will be treated as incorrect answer.
- 7. Use only Black or Blue Ball Point Pen of good quality in the OMR Answer-Sheet.
- 8. Before answering the questions, the candidates should ensure that they have been supplied correct and complete booklet. Complaints, if any, regarding misprinting etc. will not be entertained 30 minutes after starting of the examination.

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(A)

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(A)

(3) Ninetieth amendment

(1) Ninety first amendment

P. T. O.

(2) Ninety second amendment

(4) None of the above

- 12. Social, economic and political Justice is:
 - (1) An idea enshrined in the preamble to the Constitution of India
 - (2) Guaranteed by fundamental Rights in the Constitution of India
 - (3) A directive principle of State Policy take into consideration while making enactments
 - (4) Guaranteed to the people by the writs issued by the High Courts and Supreme Court
- 13. Article 239 AB of the Constitution provides:
 - (1) Power of administrator to promulgate ordinances during recess of legislature
 - (2) Power of the President to make regulation for certain Union Territories
 - (3) Provision in case of failure of constitutional machinery of National Capital Territory
 - (4) None of the above
- 14. In which article of the constitution of India, provision has been made for "Finance Commission"?
 - (1) 366(12)

(2) 280

(3) 265

- (4) None of the above
- 15. Full faith and credit shall be given throughout the territory of India to public acts, records and judicial proceedings of the Union and of every state, 'is provided under which article of the constitution of India'?
 - (1) Article 261

(2) Article 260

(3) Article 32(3) and article 226(3)

- (4) Article 226(2)
- **16.** Without paying proper remuneration labour taken from the prison is 'forced labour' and violation of:
 - (1) Article 20 of the constitution of India (2) Article 21 of the constitution of India
 - (3) Article 22 of the constitution of India (4) Article 23 of the constitution of India
- 17. "It shall be the duty of every citizen of India, who is a parent or guardian to provide opportunities for education to his children or as the case may be; ward between the age of six and fourteen years". By which Constitutional Amendment Act, this duty was included?

(1) By 42nd amendment

(2) By 44th amendment

(3) By 86th amendment

(4) By 92nd amendment

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(A)

18.	In which provision of the constitution of India is incorporated the "principle of collective responsibility" of the council of Ministers?
	(1) Article 75 (3) (2) Article 75 (1) (3) Article 171 (4) (4) Article 118(4)
19.	10 % reservations for Economically weaker sections (EWS) has been provided for under which of the following constitutional amendments? (1) 101 st Constitutional Amendment (2) 103 rd Constitutional Amendment (3) 104 th Constitutional Amendment (4) 105 th Constitutional Amendment
20.	The jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of India may be enlarged by: (1) The President of India (2) The Parliament by resolution (3) The Parliament by law (4) The President in consultation with the Chief Justice of India
21.	Doctrine of 'Pacta sund servanda' is borrowed from: (1) Roman Law (2) English Law (3) Law of USA (4) Chinese Law
22.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a source of International law? (1) General Principles of Law (2) Treaties (3) Customs (4) Legislations of different countries
23.	Estrada Doctrine' is related to : (1) Mexico (2) Spain (3) Portugal (4) Grenada
24.	'Stimson Doctrine' is associated with: (1) De-facto recognition (2) De-jure recognition (3) Both of the above (4) Doctrine of non-recognition
25.	Who said that "the international law is vanishing point of jurisprudence"? (1) Austin (2) Holland (3) Kelsen (4) Bentham
26.	Treaty, in principle, binds he state parties to the treaty. A state becomes party to the treaty by: (1) Signing the treaty (2) Ratification or accession to the treaty (3) Enacting domestic legislation on the subject (4) Enforcing the treaty by way of conduct

27	Which principal organ of the United functional?	Nations has no work and is not therefore
	(1) Economic and Social Council(3) Trusteeship council	(2) Secretariat(4) International court of justice
28.	 A member of the UN can be suspended of membership by the: (1) General Assembly (2) Security Council (3) General Assembly on recommendati (4) Security Council on the recommendati 	
29.	The Convention Relating to the Status of (1) 28 January 1950 (3) 28 July1951	Refugees was adopted by United Nations on (2) 20 July 1950 (4) 30 November 1952
30.	Nations under: (1) Article 2 (7)	s been incorporated in the Charter of United (2) Article 5 (4) Article 1 (2), 55 and 56
31.		rt of Actus reus ? (2) Result of conduct (4) Circumstances as are specified by law
32.	1	sideline mens rea? (2) Public nuisance (4) None of the above
33.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a public ser (1) A civil judge (2) Liquidator (3) Member of a panchayat assistance a c (4) Secretary of co-operative society	
	The offence of theft becomes robbery who (1) Coupled with imminent danger to life (2) Coupled with force (3) Committed by two or more but less th (4) Committed by five or more persons	

35.	A makes an attempt to pick the pocker finds it empty. He would be guilty of:	et of Z by thrusting his hand in pocket of Z, but
	4.4 2 2224 - 42	eft (3) No offence (4) Robbery
36.	A kept open the gate of his master's I thieves, B & C, but in place of them of (1) A cannot be held guilty of abetting (2) A can be held guilty of abetting the (3) A, B, C are all abettors (4) None of the above	the offence
37.	Disclosure of the identity of a victim o (1) Sec. 229 IPC (2) Sec. 228 IPC	f rape is punishable under: (3) Sec. 376 IPC (4) Sec. 228 Λ IPC
38.	What is the age of the child to get imm (1) Less than 10 years (3) Less than 8 years	unity from criminal liability? (2) Less than 7 years (4) Less than 14 years
39.	A has sexual intercourse with a widow (1) Rape (3) Insulting modesty of widow	with her consent. Λ is guilty of:(2) Adultery(4) No offence
40.	Under Section 362 of IPC the offence of (1) A girl under 18 years of age (3) A person of unsound mind	of abduction may be committed with: (2) A boy under 16 years of age (4) None of the above is correct
41.	Tort means:	•
	(1) A wrong	(2) A legal wrong
	(3) A legal civil wrong	(4) None of these
42 .	Rule of 'volenti non fit injuria' is applic	eable to the:
	(1) Accident cases	(2) Rescue cases
	(3) Negligence cases	(4) None of the above
13.	In which of the following cases the Do	ctrine of Sovereign Functions was applied?
	(1) Vidyawati v/s State of Rajasthan	(2) Kasturi Lal v/s State of UP
	(3) Bhim Singh v/s State of J&K	(4) Rudul Shah v/s State of Bihar
14.	The test of reasonable foresight is appli	ied in the cases of:
	(1) Negligence	(2) Defamation
	(3) Vicarious liability	(4) Damages

45.	Wagon Mound case deals with:	
	(1) Joint tortfeasors	(2) Vicarious liability
	(3) Remoteness of damages	(4) Composite tortfeasors
46.	Public nuisance is:	
	(1) An offence	(2) A civil wrong
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above
47.	Vicarious liability of State in tort is pro-	
	(1) Article 300 of the Constitution	(2) Article 299 of the Constitution
	(3) Article 298 of the Constitution	(4) Article 295 of the Constitution
48.	Who is a consumer under the Consumer	Protection Act?
	(1) Λ person who gives his trousers for	
	(2) A person who purchases goods for	•
	(3) A person who purchases a car for be	eing used as a taxi in his taxi service
	(4) All of the above	
49.	A complaint under consumer law pertai	
	(1) Defects in goods bought	(2) Deficiency in services
	(3) Unfair trade practices	(4) All of the above
50.	Under the Competition Act, 2002, anti- different stages of production chain incl	-competitive agreements amongst enterprises a ude:
	(1) Tie-in arrangements	(2) Refusal to deal
	(3) Exclusive distribution agreement	(4) All of the above
51.	-Damages allowed under section 73 of the	ne Indian Contract Λct, are:
	(1) Liquidated damages	(2) Compensatory damages
	(3) Penal damages	(4) None of the above
52.	Section 124 of Indian Contract Act, incl	udes under Contract of Indemnity the:
.	(1) Losses caused by human conduct	(2) Losses caused by accident
	(3) Loses caused by natural calamity	(4) None of the above
53.		he happening of future uncertain event can be
	(1) Happens	(2) Becomes impossible
	(3) Does not happen	(4) None of the above
	Y-X	

- 54. Unlawful consideration and object have been mentioned under which section of the Indian Contract Act, 1872?
 - (1) Under section 18

(2) Under section 20

(3) Under section 26

(4) Under section 23

- 55. A contract is:
 - (1) An agreement enforceable by law
 - (2) An agreement arrived at between two parties
 - (3) An agreement arrived at with free consent
 - (4) An agreement arrived at between two adults
- 56. Mr. X has been appointed as the director in XYZ Ltd. due to his holding of an office as a managing director in its holding company, ABC Ltd. Can Mr. X hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per Companies Λct, 2013?
 - (1) Yes, he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per companies Act 2013.
 - (2) Yes he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. after ceasing office in ABC Ltd.
 - (3) He can hold office in ABC Ltd. only
 - (4) None of the above
- 57. An application to incorporate a company by registration must contain certain information. Which one of the following pieces of information is *not* required?
 - (1) Whether the member's liability will be limited or unlimited
 - (2) The names of the Company's proposed officers
 - (3) Intended address of the Company's registered office
 - (4) Proposed objects of the company
- 58. In case the issue is for employees under Employees Stock options:
 - (1) Prospectus is not required to be issued
 - (2) Prospectus is required to be issued
 - (3) Prospectus can be circulated in a closed group
 - (4) None of the above
- 59. What is the time limit for completion of insolvency resolution process?
 - (1) 180 days from the date of appointment of resolution professional
 - (2) 180 days from the date of default by corporate debtor
 - (3) 180 days from the date of submission of application for insolvency
 - (4) 180 days from the date of admission of the application

60.	(1) Has been provided for under Co.(2) It was provided for under old lay	mpanies Act, 2013 w as well one man company have been modified under
61.	The term Hindu used in the Hindu M (1) Sikhs (2) Jains	Marriage Act, 1955 includes all except: (3) Buddhists (4) Parsis
62.	Ceremonies of marriage are <i>not</i> nece (1) Hindu Marriage Act (3) Parsi Law	essary under : (2) Muslim Law (4) Special Marriage Act
63.	Supreme Court has held that mother the father in one of the following case (1) Vishakha case (3) Geeta Hariharan case .	r can be a natural guardian even in the presence of ses: (2) Mangala Prasad case (4) Hanuman Prasad case
64.	A Hindu Minor's marriage is: (1) Valid (2) Void	(3) Voidable (4) None of the above
65.	In Muslim Law, Hizanat relates to: (1) Mother's custody of child (3) Father's custody of child	(2) Brother's custody of child(4) Sister's custody of child
66.	Which of the following refers to the (1) Talaq-ul-ahsan (2) Talaq-ul-ha	irrevocable form of Talaq? asan (3) Talaq-ul-biddat (4) Talaq-ul-tafweez
67.		(2) Father (4) Son of a pre-deceased son
68.	Ordinarily, judicial separation leads (1) Reconciliation (2) Divorce	
69.	Who amongst the following is the n (1) Father (2) Mother	atural guardian of a muslim female child? (3) Grandfather (4) Grandmother
70.	Muslim women can seek divorce if (1) 3 years (2) 4 years	the husband is <i>not</i> traceable for a period of: (3) 5 years (4) 6 years

71.	The term Environment means: (1) Air, water and land (2) Air, water, land and inter-relationsh (3) Air, water, land, inter-relationship creatures, plants, micro-organisms at (4) None of the above	between them, hi	uman beings, other living
72.	Central Pollution Control Board deriv	es its powers unde	er which of the following
	 Water Act, 1974 Environment Protection Act, 1986 	(2) Air Act, 1981(4) All of the above	ve
73.	Earth Summit was held in 1992 at: (1) Montreal (2) Stockholm	(3) Vienna	(4) Rio de Janeiro
74.	Earth Day falls every year on: (1) April, 22 · (2) March, 22	(3) March, 8	(4) June, 5
75.	Biological Diversity Act provides for what (1) National Authority on Biodiversity (3) District Authority on Biodiversity	(2) State Authority	
76.	Paris Convention, 2015 provides for: (1) Common but differentiated responsi (2) Intended nationally determined cont (3) Carbon credit markets (4) Carbon credit certifications		
77.	Which one of the following is the fourth generation of Human Rights: (1) Right to life (2) Right to health (3) Right to environment (4) Right to communication		
78.	Which one of the following is <i>not</i> part of (1) UDHR (2) ICCPR	f International Bill o	of Rights ? (4) CEDAW
79.	National Human Rights Commission is (1) President (3) Central Government	constituted by : (2) Prime Ministe (4) Supreme Cour	

80	National Commission for V(1) 1985 (2) 19			1995
81	 What action would a person (1) Economic Espionage A (3) Misappropriation 	ct (2) I	eone who steals a tr nfringement action Violation of trade m	
82.	Which of the following is <i>n</i> (1) A character from novel (3) A textbook	(2) A	literary work? A shopping list A bus timetable	
83.	IPAB stands for: (1) Intellectual Property As (2) Industrial Property App (3) Intellectual Property Ap (4) Intellectual Property Ap	ellate Board pellate Board		
84.	Which of the following is a (1) Novelty (3) Distinctiveness	(2) O	pyright ? Priginality rilliancy of Though	t
85.	Which of the following is (a (1) Handicraft (3) Manufactured	(2) Fo	ographical indication oodstuff ll of the above	ns of Goods?
86.	Commercial use domain nar address: (1) .net (2) .com	(2)		•
87.	 The Information Technology (1) Uncitral Model law on E (2) Uncitral Model law on C (3) United Nations Converged International contracts (4) None of the above 	Commerce yber Technology		communication in
88.	The provisions of Information (1) Negotiable instruments (3) A will	(2) Λ		o:

89.	recognised under information technolog	approach to the signature that has been y Act?	
	(1) Electronic signature(3) Both of the above	(2) Digital signature(4) None of the above	
90.	Who has the power of investigation for the cyber crime under the Act? (1) Police officer below the rank of Inspector (2) Police officer not below the rank of Inspector (3) Police officer not below the rank of Deputy SP (4) Police officer not below the rank of Commissioner of Police		
91.	Who falls under the category of into Act?	ermediary under the Information Technology	
	(1) Search Engine(3) ISP	(2) Cyber Café(4) All of the above	
92.	Fundamental Rule of Comparative Law is:(1) That when one compares the systems, one need to appreciate that he is comparing the in-comparables		
	(2) That comparisons are possible only	of institutions	
	(3) That comparative frames function in(4) All of the above	the realm of legal systems only	
93.	Governance means and includes:		
	(1) Processes of interaction in decision making in solving collective problems		
	(2) Use of institutions and structures of	authority for resource allocation	
	(3) Both of the above		
	(4) None of the above		
94.	The modern thinking on governance is t		
	(1) Λ government rules and controls	(2) A government orchestrates and manages	
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above	
95.	Public governance happens through:		
	(1) Public private partnerships	(2) Market mechanisms	
	(3) Top down methods	(4) All of the above	
PHD/U	URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(A)	P. T. O.	

- 96. Canadian federal system, to begin with, had a:
 - (1) Very strong and centralised form of governance
 - (2) Loose rag-tag coalition of some states
 - (3) Classical format of federal system
 - (4) None of the above
- 97. Foundations for Canadian confederation was laid by:
 - (1) British North American Provinces Act, 1867
 - (2) Union Treaty of 1841
 - (3) Federal Treaty of 1854.
 - (4) None of the above
- **98.** Inter-governmental delegation of functions under Indian Constitution is possible under which of the following articles?
 - (1) 258 and 258-A

(2) 259 and 259-A

(3) Both of the above

- (4) None of the above
- 99. Under what conditions Parliament can make a law from the State list:
 - (1) When two or more states request the centre for making such a law
 - (2) When centre enters into an international agreement and needs to implement the same
 - (3) When Rajya Sabha passes a resolution to the effect that it is in national interest to do so.
 - (4) All of the above
- 100. Judicial Review is supposed to have originated in one of the following cases:
 - (1) Marbury v/s Madison
- (2) Dr. Bonham's Case
- (3) Plessey v/s Ferguson
- (4) None of the above

Total No. of Printed Pages: 13

(DO NOT OPEN THIS QUESTION BOOKLET BEFORE TIME OR UNTIL YOU ARE ASKED TO DO SO)

В

Ph.D./URS-EE-Jan-2022

SET-X

10058

SUBJECT: Law

		Sr. No
Time : 1¼ Hours Roll No. (in figures)	Max. Marks : 100	Total Questions : 100
Name		
Mother's Name	Date of Examination_	
(Signature of the Candidate)	· ,	(Signature of the Invigilator)

CANDIDATES MUST READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION/INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING THE QUESTION PAPER.

- 1. All questions are compulsory.
- 2. The candidates *must return* the question booklet as well as OMR Answer-Sheet to the Invigilator concerned before leaving the Examination Hall, failing which a case of use of unfairmeans / mis-behaviour will be registered against him / her, in addition to lodging of an FIR with the police. Further the answer-sheet of such a candidate will not be evaluated.
- 3. Keeping in view the transparency of the examination system, carbonless OMR Sheet is provided to the candidate so that a copy of OMR Sheet may be kept by the candidate.
- 4. Question Booklet along with answer key of all the A, B, C & D code will be got uploaded on the University website after the conduct of Entrance Examination. In case there is any discrepancy in the Question Booklet/Answer Key, the same may be brought to the notice of the Controller of Examination in writing/through E.Mail within 24 hours of uploading the same on the University Website. Thereafter, no complaint in any case, will be considered.
- 5. The candidate *must not* do any rough work or writing in the OMR Answer-Sheet. Rough work, if any, may be done in the question booklet itself. Answers *must not* be ticked in the question booklet.
- 6. There will be no negative marking. Each correct answer will be awarded one full mark. Cutting, erasing, overwriting and more than one answer in OMR Answer-Sheet will be treated as incorrect answer.
- 7. Use only Black or Blue Ball Point Pen of good quality in the OMR Answer-Sheet.
- 8. Before answering the questions, the candidates should ensure that they have been supplied correct and complete booklet. Complaints, if any, regarding misprinting etc. will not be entertained 30 minutes after starting of the examination.

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)

1.	By which constitutional amendment the numbers of ministers have been limited to 15% of the total number of members of the lower house? (1) Ninety first amendment (2) Ninety second amendment (3) Ninetieth amendment (4) None of the above
2.	Social, economic and political Justice is: (1) An idea enshrined in the preamble to the Constitution of India (2) Guaranteed by fundamental Rights in the Constitution of India (3) A directive principle of State Policy take into consideration while making enactments (4) Guaranteed to the people by the writs issued by the High Courts and Supreme Court
3.	Article 239 AB of the Constitution provides: (1) Power of administrator to promulgate ordinances during recess of legislature (2) Power of the President to make regulation for certain Union Territories (3) Provision in case of failure of constitutional machinery of National Capital Territory (4) None of the above
4.	In which article of the constitution of India, provision has been made for "Finance Commission"?
	(1) 366(12) (2) 280 (3) 265 (4) None of the above
5.	Full faith and credit shall be given throughout the territory of India to public acts, records and judicial proceedings of the Union and of every state, 'is provided under which article of the constitution of India'? (1) Article 261 (2) Article 260 (3) Article 32(3) and article 226(3) (4) Article 226(2)
6.	Without paying proper remuneration labour taken from the prison is 'forced labour' and violation of: (1) Article 20 of the constitution of India (2) Article 21 of the constitution of India (3) Article 22 of the constitution of India (4) Article 23 of the constitution of India
7.	"It shall be the duty of every citizen of India, who is a parent or guardian to provide opportunities for education to his children or as the case may be; ward between the age of six and fourteen years". By which Constitutional Amendment Act, this duty

(2) By 44th amendment
(4) By 92nd amendment

(1) By 42nd amendment
 (3) By 86th amendment

was included?

	В
8	8. In which provision of the constitution of India is incorporated the "principle of collective responsibility" of the council of Ministers? (1) Article 75 (3) (2) Article 75 (1) (3) Article 171 (4) (4) Article 118(4)
g	9. 10 % reservations for Economically weaker sections (EWS) has been provided for under which of the following constitutional amendments? (1) 101 st Constitutional Amendment (2) 103 rd Constitutional Amendment (3) 104 th Constitutional Amendment (4) 105 th Constitutional Amendment
10	
11.	
	(1) Search Engine (2) Cyber Café (3) ISP (4) All of the above
12.	
	 (2) That comparisons are possible only of institutions (3) That comparative frames function in the realm of legal systems only (4) All of the above
13.	Governance means and includes: (1) Processes of interaction in decision making in solving collective problems (2) Use of institutions and structures of authority for resource allocation (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above
	The modern thinking on governance is that: (1) A government rules and controls (2) A government orchestrates and manages (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above

15.	Public governance happens through: (1) Public private partnerships (2) Market mechanisms (3) Top down methods (4) All of the above
16.	Canadian federal system, to begin with, had a: (1) Very strong and centralised form of governance (2) Loose rag-tag coalition of some states (3) Classical format of federal system (4) None of the above
17.	Foundations for Canadian confederation was laid by: (1) British North American Provinces Act, 1867 (2) Union Treaty of 1841 (3) Federal Treaty of 1854 (4) None of the above
18.	Inter-governmental delegation of functions under Indian Constitution is possible under which of the following articles? (1) 258 and 258-\(\Lambda\) (2) 259 and 259-\(\Lambda\) (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above
19.	 Under what conditions Parliament can make a law from the State list: (1) When two or more states request the centre for making such a law (2) When centre enters into an international agreement and needs to implement the same (3) When Rajya Sabha passes a resolution to the effect that it is in national interest to do so. (4) All of the above
20.	Judicial Review is supposed to have originated in one of the following cases: (1) Marbury v/s Madison (2) Dr. Bonham's Case (3) Plessey v/s Ferguson (4) None of the above
21.	The term Environment means: (1) Air, water and land

- (2) Air, water, land and inter-relationship between them
- (3) Air, water, land, inter-relationship between them, human beings, other living creatures, plants, micro-organisms and property
- (4) None of the above

4

(4) None of the above

- 32. Section 124 of Indian Contract Act, includes under Contract of Indemnity the:
 - (1) Losses caused by human conduct
- (2) Losses caused by accident
- (3) Loses caused by natural calamity
- (4) None of the above
- 33. A contingent contract dependent on the happening of future uncertain event can be enforced when the event:
 - (1) Happens

(2) Becomes impossible

(3) Does not happen

- (4) None of the above
- 34. Unlawful consideration and object have been mentioned under which section of the Indian Contract Act. 1872?
 - (1) Under section 18

(2) Under section 20

(3) Under section 26

(4) Under section 23

- 35. A contract is:
 - (1) An agreement enforceable by law
 - (2) An agreement arrived at between two parties
 - (3) An agreement arrived at with free consent
 - (4) An agreement arrived at between two adults
- 36. Mr. X has been appointed as the director in XYZ Ltd. due to his holding of an office as a managing director in its holding company, ABC Ltd. Can Mr. X hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per Companies Act, 2013?
 - (1) Yes, he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per companies Act 2013.
 - (2) Yes he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. after ceasing office in ABC Ltd.
 - (3) He can hold office in ABC Ltd. only
 - (4) None of the above
- **37.** An application to incorporate a company by registration must contain certain information. Which one of the following pieces of information is *not* required?
 - (1) Whether the member's liability will be limited or unlimited
 - (2) The names of the Company's proposed officers
 - (3) Intended address of the Company's registered office
 - (4) Proposed objects of the company

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)

P. T. O.

38.	In case the issue is for employees under Employees Stock options: (1) Prospectus is not required to be issued (2) Prospectus is required to be issued (3) Prospectus can be circulated in a closed group (4) None of the above
39.	What is the time limit for completion of insolvency resolution process? (1) 180 days from the date of appointment of resolution professional (2) 180 days from the date of default by corporate debtor (3) 180 days from the date of submission of application for insolvency (4) 180 days from the date of admission of the application
40.	One person company: (1) Has been provided for under Companies Act, 2013 (2) It was provided for under old law as well (3) The provisions relating to one man company have been modified under Companies Act, 2013 (4) None of the above
41.	Which of the following does <i>not</i> form part of Actus reus? (1) Conduct (2) Result of conduct (3) Thought of conduct (4) Circumstances as are specified by law
42.	Under which circumstances a statute may sideline mens rea? (1) Cases in public interest (2) Public nuisance (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above
43.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a public servant for the purposes of IPC? (1) A civil judge (2) Liquidator (3) Member of a panchayat assistance a court of justice (4) Secretary of co-operative society
44.	The offence of theft becomes robbery when it is? (1) Coupled with imminent danger to life (2) Coupled with force (3) Committed by two or more but less than five persons (4) Committed by five or more persons
45.	A makes an attempt to pick the pocket of Z by thrusting his hand in pocket of Z, but finds it empty. He would be guilty of: (1) Theft (2) Attempt to theft (3) No offence (4) Robbery
PHD/U	URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)

46.	A kept open the gate of his master's house with an intention to facilitate the entry of thieves, B & C, but in place of them other thieves stolen property: (1) A cannot be held guilty of abetting the offence (2) A can be held guilty of abetting the offence (3) A, B, C are all abettors (4) None of the above		
47.	Disclosure of the identity of a victim of (1) Sec. 229 IPC (3) Sec. 376 IPC	rape is punishable under: (2) Sec. 228 IPC (4) Sec. 228 A IPC	
48.	What is the age of the child to get immu (1) Less than 10 years (3) Less than 8 years	nity from criminal liability? (2) Less than 7 years (4) Less than 14 years	
49.	A has sexual intercourse with a widow v (1) Rape (3) Insulting modesty of widow	vith her consent. A is guilty of: (2) Adultery (4) No offence	
50.	Under Section 362 of IPC the offence of (1) A girl under 18 years of age (3) A person of unsound mind	f abduction may be committed with: (2) A boy under 16 years of age (4) None of the above is correct	
51.	Doctrine of 'Pacta sund servanda' is born (1) Roman Law (2) English Law	,	
52.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a source of (1) General Principles of Law (3) Customs	of International law? (2) Treatics (4) Legislations of different countries	
53.	'Estrada Doctrine' is related to: (1) Mexico (2) Spain	(3) Portugal (4) Grenada	
54.	'Stimson Doctrine' is associated with: (1) De-facto recognition (3) Both of the above	(2) De-jure recognition(4) Doctrine of non-recognition	
55.	Who said that "the international law is v		
(NE)	(1) Austin (3) Kelsen	(2) Holland(4) Bentham	
PHD/U	URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)	P	т. О.

5	Treaty, in principle, binds he state p treaty by :	parties to the treaty. A state becomes party to the
	(1) Signing the treaty	
	(2) Ratification or accession to the tro	
	(3) Enacting domestic legislation on	eary
	(4) Enforcing the treaty by way of co	nduct
57		
01	functional?	ed Nations has no work and is not therefore
	(1) Economic and Social Council	(2) Secretariat
	(3) Trusteeship council	(4) International court of justice
58	 A member of the UN can be suspend of membership by the: (1) General Assembly (2) Security Council 	led from the exercise of the rights and privileges
	(3) General Assembly on recommend	ation of Security Council
	(4) Security Council on the recommen	idation of General Assembly
59.		
	(1) 28 January 1950	of Refugees was adopted by United Nations on:
	(3) 28 July1951	(2) 20 July 1950(4) 30 November 1952
60		•
60.	Nations under:	has been incorporated in the Charter of United
	(1) Article 2 (7)	(2) Article 5
	(3) Article 6	(4) Article 1 (2), 55 and 56
61.	Tort means:	
	(1) A wrong	(2) A local
	(3) A legal civil wrong	(2) A legal wrong
		(4) None of these
62.	Rule of 'volenti non fit injuria' is applic	able to the:
	(1) Accident cases	(2) Rescue cases
	(3) Negligence cases	(4) None of the above
63.	In which of the following cases the Doo	etrine of Sovereign Functions was applied?
	(1) Vidyawati v/s State of Rajasthan	(2) Kasturi Lal v/s State of UP
	(3) Bhim Singh v/s State of J&K	
	(2) Zimi Singh vis State of J&K	(4) Rudul Shah v/s State of Bihar
PHD/U	RS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)	

64.	The test of reasonable foresight is applied (1) Negligence (3) Vicarious liability	d in the cases of: (2) Defamation (4) Damages	
65.	Wagon Mound case deals with: (1) Joint tortfeasors (3) Remoteness of damages	(2) Vicarious liability(4) Composite tortfeasors	
66.	Public nuisance is: (1) An offence (3) Both of the above	(2) A civil wrong(4) None of the above	
67.	Vicarious liability of State in tort is prov (1) Article 300 of the Constitution (3) Article 298 of the Constitution	ided under: (2) Article 299 of the Constitution (4) Article 295 of the Constitution	
68.	 Who is a consumer under the Consumer Protection Act? (1) A person who gives his trousers for stitching to a tailor (2) A person who purchases goods for sale in his shop (3) A person who purchases a car for being used as a taxi in his taxi service (4) All of the above 		
69.	A complaint under consumer law pertain (1) Defects in goods bought (3) Unfair trade practices	s to: (2) Deficiency in services (4) All of the above	
70.	Under the Competition Act, 2002, anti- different stages of production chain inclu (1) Tie-in arrangements (3) Exclusive distribution agreement	competitive agreements amongst enterprises and e: (2) Refusal to deal (4) All of the above	ı
71.	The term Hindu used in the Hindu Marri (1) Sikhs (3) Buddhists	age Act, 1955 includes all except: (2) Jains (4) Parsis	
72.	Ceremonies of marriage are <i>not</i> necessar (1) Hindu Marriage Act (3) Parsi Law	y under: (2) Muslim Law (4) Special Marriage Act	

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(B)

P. T. O.

7	73. Supreme Court has held that mother the father in one of the following case(1) Vishakha case(3) Geeta Hariharan case	can be a natural guardian even in the presence of es: (2) Mangala Prasad case (4) Hanuman Prasad case
7	4. A Hindu Minor's marriage is :(1) Valid (2) Void	(3) Voidable (4) None of the above
7	In Muslim Law, Hizanat relates to:(1) Mother's custody of child(3) Father's custody of child	(2) Brother's custody of child(4) Sister's custody of child
76	of the following felels to the if	revocable form of Talaq ? in (3) Talaq-ul-biddat (4) Talaq-ul-tafweez
77	. Which one of the following is not incl Act?	uded in Class-I heirs under the Hindu Succession
	(1) Mother(3) Widow	(2) Father(4) Son of a pre-deceased son
78.	Ordinarily, judicial separation leads to (1) Reconciliation (2) Divorce	: (3) Either (1) or (2) (4) Neither (1) nor (2)
79.	Who amongst the following is the natural (1) Father (2) Mother	ral guardian of a muslim female child? (3) Grandfather (4) Grandmother
80.	Muslim women can seek divorce if the (1) 3 years (2) 4 years	husband is <i>not</i> traceable for a period of: (3) 5 years (4) 6 years
81.	Law as a combination of Primary and S	
82.	(1) Hart (2) Kelsen The main purpose of 'corporation sole' i	(3) Pound (4) Austin s to:
	(1) Make the property easily inheritable(3) Maintain continuity of an office	(2) Make the property easily transferable (4) Protect the property of state
83.	Which one of the following is the correl	
	(1) Liability (2) Duty	(3) No claim (4) Disability
84.	In Jurisprudence, 'Bracket theory' is rela	4-1-1
	(1) Fundamental duty(3) Legal personality	(2) Ratio decidendi
	(2) Degai personanty	(4) Possession

85.	The physical element of possession is also called as:			
	(1) Ratio decidendi		(2) Corpus decidendi	
	(3) Corpus possessionis		Animus possido	endi
86.	Right-Duty correlation is propounded b	y:		
	(1) Austin (2) Fuller	(3)	Hohfeld	(4) Cardozo
87.	The following is <i>not</i> the essential of ow	nersl	nip:	
	(1) Infinity in time	(2)	Animus possido	endi
	(3) Exclusion of others	(4)	Absoluteness of	f right
88.	Hierarchy of "oughts" is traceable to:			
	(1) Pure theory of Law			
	(2) Grundnorm			
	(3) Combination of Primary and Second	dary	Rules	
	(4) None of the above			
89.	The "Province of Jurisprudence Determination of The Theorem 19 and 19 an	ined'	named book wa	s written by:
	(1) Hart (2) Kelsen	(3)	Pound	(4) Austin
90.	Person in whom the right resides is called	da:		
	(1) beneficiary	(2)	person of inhere	nce
	(3) person of incidence	(4)	none of the above	/e
91.	. What action would a person bring against someone who steals a trade secret ?			s a trade secret?
	(1) Economic Espionage Act	(2)	Infringement act	tion
	(3) Misappropriation	(4)	Violation of trac	le mark law
92.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> an example	e of	a literary work?	
	(1) A character from novel .	(2)	Λ shopping list	
	(3) A textbook	(4)	A bus timetable	
93.	IPAB stands for:			
	(1) Intellectual Property Assessment Board			
,	(2) Industrial Property Appellate Board	J		
	(3) Intellectual Property Appellate Board(4) Intellectual Property Appreciation B			
			. 1 . 0	
94.	Which of the following is a pre-requisite			
	(1) Novelty (2) Distinctiveness		Originality Brilliancy of The	aught
	(3) Distinctiveness	(7)	Difficulty of The	Jugar

9	95. Which of the following is (are) include	ed in Geographical indications of Goods?
	(1) Handicraft	(2) Foodstuff
•	(3) Manufactured	(4) All of the above
96	address:	formally use the following suffix in their website
	(1) .net (2) .com	(3) .nic (4) .org
97	7. The Information Technology Law is in	is fluenced by:
	(1) Uncitral Model law on E Commer	ce
	(2) Uncitral Model law on Cyber Tecl	
	(3) United Nations Convention of International contracts	n the use of electronic communication in
	(4) None of the above	
98.	. The provisions of Information Techno	logy Act are <i>not</i> applicable to:
	(1) Negotiable instruments	(2) A trust
	(3) A will	(4) All of the above
99.	. What is the functional equivalent recognised under information technology	approach to the signature that has been been been approached to the signature that has been been been been approached to the signature that has been been been been been been been bee
	(1) Electronic signature	(2) Digital signature
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above
100.	Who has the power of investigation fo	r the cyber crime under the Act?
	(1) Police officer below the rank of In	spector
	(2) Police officer not below the rank of	- A
	(3) Police officer not below the rank of	•
	(4) Police officer not below the rank of	
	(i) I show officer has below the runner	

Total No. of Printed Pages: 13

(DO NOT OPEN THIS QUESTION BOOKLET BEFORE TIME OR UNTIL YOU ARE ASKED TO DO SO)



Ph.D./URS-EE-Jan-2022

SET-X

10059

SUBJECT: Law

		Sr. N	0
Time : 11/4 Hours	Max. Marks : 100	,	Total Questions: 100
Roll No. (in figures)	(in words)		
Name	Father's Name		· .
Mother's Name	Date of Examination_		
·	-		
(Signature of the Candidate)		(Signatu	re of the Invigilator)

CANDIDATES MUST READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION/INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING THE QUESTION PAPER.

- 1. All questions are compulsory.
- 2. The candidates *must return* the question booklet as well as OMR Answer-Sheet to the Invigilator concerned before leaving the Examination Hall, failing which a case of use of unfairmeans / mis-behaviour will be registered against him / her, in addition to lodging of an FIR with the police. Further the answer-sheet of such a candidate will not be evaluated.
- **3.** Keeping in view the transparency of the examination system, carbonless OMR Sheet is provided to the candidate so that a copy of OMR Sheet may be kept by the candidate.
- 4. Question Booklet along with answer key of all the A, B, C & D code will be got uploaded on the University website after the conduct of Entrance Examination. In case there is any discrepancy in the Question Booklet/Answer Key, the same may be brought to the notice of the Controller of Examination in writing/through E.Mail within 24 hours of uploading the same on the University Website. Thereafter, no complaint in any case, will be considered.
- 5. The candidate *must not* do any rough work or writing in the OMR Answer-Sheet. Rough work, if any, may be done in the question booklet itself. Answers *must not* be ticked in the question booklet.
- 6. There will be no negative marking. Each correct answer will be awarded one full mark. Cutting, erasing, overwriting and more than one answer in OMR Answer-Sheet will be treated as incorrect answer.
- 7. Use only Black or Blue Ball Point Pen of good quality in the OMR Answer-Sheet.
- 8. Before answering the questions, the candidates should ensure that they have been supplied correct and complete booklet. Complaints, if any, regarding misprinting etc. will not be entertained 30 minutes after starting of the examination.

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(C)

Scanned with CamScanner

1.	Tort means:		
	(1) A wrong	(2) A legal wrong	
	(3) A legal civil wrong	(4) None of these	
2.	. Rule of 'volenti non fit injuria' is applicable to the :		
	(1) Accident cases	(2) Rescue cases	
	(3) Negligence cases	(4) None of the above	
3.	In which of the following cases the Doc	etrine of Sovereign Functions was applied?	
	(1) Vidyawati v/s State of Rajasthan	(2) Kasturi Lal v/s State of UP	
	(3) Bhim Singh v/s State of J&K	(4) Rudul Shah v/s State of Bihar	
4.	The test of reasonable foresight is appli	ed in the cases of:	
	(1) Negligence	(2) Defamation	
	(3) Vicarious liability	(4) Damages	
5.	Wagon Mound case deals with:		
	(1) Joint tortfeasors	(2) Vicarious liability	
	(3) Remoteness of damages	(4) Composite tortfeasors	
6.	Public nuisance is:		
	(1) An offence	(2) A civil wrong	
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above	
7.	Vicarious liability of State in tort is pro	ovided under:	
	(1) Article 300 of the Constitution	(2) Article 299 of the Constitution	
	(3) Article 298 of the Constitution	(4) Article 295 of the Constitution	
8.	Who is a consumer under the Consume	er Protection Act?	
	(1) A person who gives his trousers fo		
	(2) A person who purchases goods for		
	(3) A person who purchases a car for l		
	(4) All of the above		
9.	A complaint under consumer law perta	nins to:	
	(1) Defects in goods bought	(2) Deficiency in services	
	(3) Unfair trade practices	(4) All of the above	

10. Under the Competition Act, 2002, and different stages of production chain inc(1) Tie-in arrangements(3) Exclusive distribution agreement	i-competitive agreements amongst enterprises at lude: (2) Refusal to deal (4) All of the above
11. Doctrine of 'Pacta sund servanda' is bor(1) Roman Law(2) English Law	rowed from: (3) Law of USA (4) Chinese Law
12. Which of the following is <i>not</i> a source (1) General Principles of Law(3) Customs	of International law? (2) Treaties (4) Legislations of different countries
13. 'Estrada Doctrine' is related to :(1) Mexico (2) Spain	(3) Portugal (4) Grenada
14. 'Stimson Doctrine' is associated with:(1) De-facto recognition(3) Both of the above	(2) De-jure recognition(4) Doctrine of non-recognition
15. Who said that "the international law is v(1) Austin(3) Kelsen	vanishing point of jurisprudence"? (2) Holland (4) Bentham
 16. Treaty, in principle, binds he state part treaty by: (1) Signing the treaty (2) Ratification or accession to the treat (3) Enacting domestic legislation on the (4) Enforcing the treaty by way of cond 	subject
17. Which principal organ of the United functional?(1) Economic and Social Council(3) Trusteeship council	Nations has no work and is <i>not</i> therefore (2) Secretariat (4) International court of justice
 18. A member of the UN can be suspended of membership by the: (1) General Assembly (2) Security Council (3) General Assembly on recommendation (4) Security Council on the recommendation 	from the exercise of the rights and privileges
ID/IIRS FF 2022//IXCRT XX//CX	-

19.	The Convention Relating to the Status of (1) 28 January 1950 (3) 28 July1951	Refugees was adopted by United Nations on: (2) 20 July 1950 (4) 30 November 1952	
20.	The Principle of Self-Determination has been incorporated in the Charter of Unite Nations under:		
	(1) Article 2 (7)	(2) Article 5	
	(3) Article 6	(4) Article 1 (2), 55 and 56	
21.	Law as a combination of Primary and Sc	condary Rules, has been defined by:	
•	(1) Hart (2) Kelsen	(3) Pound (4) Austin	
22.	The main purpose of 'corporation sole' is	s to:	
	(1) Make the property easily inheritable	(2) Make the property easily transferable	
	(3) Maintain continuity of an office	(4) Protect the property of state	
23.	Which one of the following is the correla	ative of immunity ?	
	(1) Liability (2) Duty	(3) No claim (4) Disability	
24.	In Jurisprudence, 'Bracket theory' is rela	ted with:	
	(1) Fundamental duty	(2) Ratio decidendi	
	(3) Legal personality	(4) Possession	
25.	The physical element of possession is al	so called as:	
	(1) Ratio decidendi	(2) Corpus decidendi	
	(3) Corpus possessionis	(4) Animus possidendi	
26,	Right-Duty correlation is propounded by	y:	
	(1) Austin (2) Fuller	(3) Hohfeld (4) Cardozo	
27.	The following is <i>not</i> the essential of ow	nership:	
	(1) Infinity in time	(2) Animus possidendi	
	(3) Exclusion of others	(4) Absoluteness of right	
28.	Hierarchy of "oughts" is traceable to:		
	(1) Pure theory of Law		
	(2) Grundnorm		
	(3) Combination of Primary and Secon	dary Rules	
	(4) None of the above		
29.	The "Province of Jurisprudence Determ	ined" named book was written by:	
	(1) Hart (2) Kelsen	(3) Pound (4) Austin	
	(2) 11010	(5)	

30	(1) beneficiary (2) person of inherence (3) person of incidence (4) none of the above		
31.	Act?		
	(1) Search Engine (2) Cyber Café (3) ISP (4) All of the above		
32.	 Fundamental Rule of Comparative Law is: (1) That when one compares the systems, one need to appreciate that he is comparing the in-comparables (2) That comparisons are possible only of institutions (3) That comparative frames function in the realm of legal systems only (4) All of the above 		
33.	 Governance means and includes: (1) Processes of interaction in decision making in solving collective problems (2) Use of institutions and structures of authority for resource allocation (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above 		
34.	The modern thinking on governance is that: (1) A government rules and controls (2) A government orchestrates and manages (3) Both of the above (4) None of the above		
35.	Public governance happens through: (1) Public private partnerships (2) Market mechanisms (3) Top down methods (4) All of the above		
36.	 Canadian federal system, to begin with, had a: (1) Very strong and centralised form of governance (2) Loose rag-tag coalition of some states (3) Classical format of federal system (4) None of the above 		
37.	Foundations for Canadian confederation was laid by: (1) British North American Provinces Act, 1867 (2) Union Treaty of 1841 (3) Federal Treaty of 1854 (4) None of the above		

38	Inter-governmental delegation of functions under Indian Constitution is possible under which of the following articles?		
	(1) 258 and 258-A (2) 259 and 259-A		
	(3) Both of the above (4) None of the above		
39			
40.	. Judicial Review is supposed to have originated in one of the following cases: (1) Marbury v/s Madison (2) Dr. Bonham's Case		
	(3) Plessey v/s Ferguson (4) None of the above		
41.	The term Hindu used in the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 includes all except: (1) Sikhs (2) Jains (3) Buddhists (4) Parsis		
42.	Ceremonies of marriage are <i>not</i> necessary under: (1) Hindu Marriage Act (2) Muslim Law (3) Parsi Law (4) Special Marriage Act		
13 .	Supreme Court has held that mother can be a natural guardian even in the presence of the father in one of the following cases: (1) Vishakha case (2) Mangala Prasad case (3) Geeta Hariharan case (4) Hanuman Prasad case		
4.	A Hindu Minor's marriage is: (1) Valid (2) Void (3) Voidable (4) None of the above		
5.	In Muslim Law, Hizanat relates to: (1) Mother's custody of child (3) Father's custody of child (4) Sister's custody of child		
6.	Which of the following refers to the irrevocable form of Talaq? (1) Talaq-ul-ahsan (2) Talaq-ul-hasan (3) Talaq-ul-biddat (4) Talaq-ul-tafweez		

47. Which one of the following is not included in Class-I heirs under the Act?		ded in Class-I heirs under the Hindu Succession	
	(1) Mother(3) Widow	(2) Father(4) Son of a pre-deceased son	
48	3. Ordinarily, judicial separation leads to:(1) Reconciliation(3) Either (1) or (2)	(2) Divorce(4) Neither (1) nor (2)	
49	. Who amongst the following is the natural (1) Father (2) Mother	al guardian of a muslim female child? (3) Grandfather (4) Grandmother	
50	. Muslim women can seek divorce if the l (1) 3 years (2) 4 years	nusband is <i>not</i> traceable for a period of: (3) 5 years (4) 6 years	
51.	Which of the following does <i>not</i> form p (1) Conduct (3) Thought of conduct	art of Actus reus? (2) Result of conduct (4) Circumstances as are specified by law	
52.	Under which circumstances a statute ma (1) Cases in public interest (3) Both of the above		
53.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a public s (1) A civil judge (2) Liquidator (3) Member of a panchayat assistance a (4) Secretary of co-operative society		
54.	The offence of theft becomes robbery when it is? (1) Coupled with imminent danger to life (2) Coupled with force (3) Committed by two or more but less than five persons (4) Committed by five or more persons		
	A makes an attempt to pick the pocket finds it empty. He would be guilty of: (1) Theft (3) No offence	t of Z by thrusting his hand in pocket of Z, but (2) Attempt to theft (4) Robbery	

5	 A kept open the gate of his master's heathieves, B & C, but in place of them oth (1) A cannot be held guilty of abetting (2) A can be held guilty of abetting the (3) A, B, C are all abettors (4) None of the above 	the offence	
5	7. Disclosure of the identity of a victim of (1) Sec. 229 IPC (2) Sec. 228 IPC	rape is punishable under: (3) Sec. 376 IPC (4) Sec. 228 Λ IPC	
58	What is the age of the child to get immu(1) Less than 10 years(3) Less than 8 years	unity from criminal liability? (2) Less than 7 years (4) Less than 14 years	
59	A has sexual intercourse with a widow(1) Rape(3) Insulting modesty of widow	with her consent. A is guilty of: (2) Adultery (4) No offence	
60	 Under Section 362 of IPC the offence o (1) A girl under 18 years of age (3) A person of unsound mind 	f abduction may be committed with: (2) A boy under 16 years of age (4) None of the above is correct	
61.	 (1) Air, water and land (2) Air, water, land and inter-relationship between them (3) Air, water, land, inter-relationship between them, human beings, other living creatures, plants, micro-organisms and property (4) None of the above 		
62.	Central Pollution Control Board deriv Act? (1) Water Act, 1974 (3) Environment Protection Act, 1986	es its powers under which of the following (2) Air Act, 1981 (4) All of the above	
63.	Earth Summit was held in 1992 at: (1) Montreal (2) Stockholm	(3) Vienna (4) Rio de Janeiro	
64.	Earth Day falls every year on: (1) April, 22 (2) March, 22	(3) March, 8 (4) June, 5	

65.	. Biological Diversity Act provides for w	hich one of the fo	ollowing?
	(1) National Authority on Biodiversity	(2) State Author	ority on Biodiversity
	(3) District Authority on Biodiversity	(4) Taluka Cor	nmittee on Biodiversity
66.	Paris Convention, 2015 provides for: (1) Common but differentiated responsi (2) Intended nationally determined cont (3) Carbon credit markets (4) Carbon credit certifications	•	
67.	Which one of the following is the fourth	concretion of U	uman Diahts :
07. ,	(1) Right to life	(2) Right to he	
	(3) Right to environment	(4) Right to he	
68.			
00.	Which one of the following is <i>not</i> part o (1) UDHR (2) ICCPR		
	() = ====	(3) ICESCR	(4) CEDAW
69.	National Human Rights Commission is o	constituted by:	
	(1) President	(2) Prime Mini	ster
	(3) Central Government	(4) Supreme Co	ourt
70.	National Commission for Women was co	onstituted in the	year:
	(1) 1985 (2) 1990	(3) 1992	(4) 1995
71.	What action would a person bring agains	t someone who s	steals a trade secret ?
	(1) Economic Espionage Act	(2) Infringemen	
((3) Misappropriation		f trade mark law
72 . V	Which of the following is <i>not</i> an example		•
	1) A character from novel	(2) A shopping	
	(3) A textbook	(4) A bus timet	
73. [PAB stands for :	(i) is out time.	
	1) Intellectual Property Assessment Box	ard	
	2) Industrial Property Appellate Board 3) Intellectual Property Appellate Board		
(-	3) Intellectual Property Appellate Board	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(4) Intellectual Property Appreciation Bo	pard	
,			

74. Which of the following is a pre-requisite for copyright?		for congright 2
74.	(1) Novelty	(2) Originality
	(3) Distinctiveness	(4) Brilliancy of Thought
		·
75.	Which of the following is (are) included	
	(1) Handieraft	(2) Foodstuff
	(3) Manufactured	(4) All of the above
76.	Commercial use domain names will no address:	rmally use the following suffix in their website
	(1) .net (2) .com	(3) .nic (4) .org
77.	The Information Technology Law is inf	luenced by:
	(1) Uncitral Model law on E Commerce	e
	(2) Uncitral Model law on Cyber Techn	
	(3) United Nations Convention on International contracts	the use of electronic communication in
	(4) None of the above	
78.	ar a	
	(1) Negotiable instruments	(2) A trust
	(3) A will	(4) All of the above
79.	What is the functional equivalent recognised under information technology	approach to the signature that has been gy Act?
	(1) Electronic signature	(2) Digital signature
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above
	Who has the power of investigation for	the cyber crime under the Act?
80.		
	(1) Police officer below the rank of Ins(2) Police officer not below the rank of Ins	
	(3) Police officer not below the rank o	
	(4) Police officer not below the rank o	f Commissioner of Police
04	Promise a nativitional amendment th	e numbers of ministers have been limited to 15%
81.	of the total number of members of the	lower house?
	(1) Ninety first amendment	(2) Ninety second amendment
	(3) Ninetieth amendment	(4) None of the above
ID /	THE RE 2022/(Low)/SET V)/(C)	P. T. C

- 82. Social, economic and political Justice is:
 - (1) An idea enshrined in the preamble to the Constitution of India
 - (2) Guaranteed by fundamental Rights in the Constitution of India
 - (3) A directive principle of State Policy take into consideration while making enactments
 - (4) Guaranteed to the people by the writs issued by the High Courts and Supreme Court
- 83. Article 239 AB of the Constitution provides:
 - (1) Power of administrator to promulgate ordinances during recess of legislature
 - (2) Power of the President to make regulation for certain Union Territories
 - (3) Provision in case of failure of constitutional machinery of National Capital Territory
 - (4) None of the above
- **84.** In which article of the constitution of India, provision has been made for "Finance Commission"?
 - (1) 366(12)

(2) 280

(3) 265

- (4) None of the above
- 85. Full faith and credit shall be given throughout the territory of India to public acts, records and judicial proceedings of the Union and of every state, 'is provided under which article of the constitution of India'?
 - (1) Article 261

(2) Article 260

(3) Article 32(3) and article 226(3)

- (4) Article 226(2)
- **86.** Without paying proper remuneration labour taken from the prison is 'forced labour' and violation of:
 - (1) Article 20 of the constitution of India (2) Article 21 of the constitution of India
 - (3) Article 22 of the constitution of India (4) Article 23 of the constitution of India
- 87. "It shall be the duty of every citizen of India, who is a parent or guardian to provide opportunities for education to his children or as the case may be; ward between the age of six and fourteen years". By which Constitutional Amendment Act, this duty was included?
 - (1) By 42nd amendment

(2) By 44th amendment

(3) By 86th amendment

(4) By 92nd amendment

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(C)

88.	In which provision of the constitution of India is incorporated the "principle of collective responsibility" of the council of Ministers? (1) Article 75 (3) (2) Article 75 (1) (3) Article 171 (4) (4) Article 118(4)
89.	 10 % reservations for Economically weaker sections (EWS) has been provided for under which of the following constitutional amendments? (1) 101st Constitutional Amendment (2) 103rd Constitutional Amendment (3) 104th Constitutional Amendment (4) 105th Constitutional Amendment
90.	The jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of India may be enlarged by: (1) The President of India (2) The Parliament by resolution (3) The Parliament by law (4) The President in consultation with the Chief Justice of India
91.	Damages allowed under section 73 of the Indian Contract Act, are: (1) Liquidated damages (2) Compensatory damages (3) Penal damages (4) None of the above
92.	Section 124 of Indian Contract Act, includes under Contract of Indemnity the: (1) Losses caused by human conduct (2) Losses caused by accident (3) Loses caused by natural calamity (4) None of the above
93.	A contingent contract dependent on the happening of future uncertain event can be enforced when the event: (1) Happens (2) Becomes impossible (3) Does not happen (4) None of the above
94.	Unlawful consideration and object have been mentioned under which section of the Indian Contract Act, 1872? (1) Under section 18 (2) Under section 20
	(3) Under section 26 (4) Under section 23
95. ·	A contract is: (1) An agreement enforceable by law (2) An agreement arrived at between two parties (3) An agreement arrived at with free consent (4) An agreement arrived at between two adults
	(4) An agreement arrived at between two adults

- 96. Mr. X has been appointed as the director in XYZ Ltd. due to his holding of an office as a managing director in its holding company, ABC Ltd. Can Mr. X hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per Companies Act, 2013?
 - (1) Yes, he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per companies Act 2013.
 - (2) Yes he can hold office in XYZ Ltd. after ceasing office in ABC Ltd.
 - (3) He can hold office in ABC Ltd. only
 - (4) None of the above
- **97.** An application to incorporate a company by registration must contain certain information. Which one of the following pieces of information is *not* required?
 - (1) Whether the member's liability will be limited or unlimited
 - (2) The names of the Company's proposed officers
 - (3) Intended address of the Company's registered office
 - (4) Proposed objects of the company
- 98. In case the issue is for employees under Employees Stock options:
 - (1) Prospectus is not required to be issued.
 - (2) Prospectus is required to be issued
 - (3) Prospectus can be circulated in a closed group
 - (4) None of the above
- 99. What is the time limit for completion of insolvency resolution process?
 - (1) 180 days from the date of appointment of resolution professional
 - (2) 180 days from the date of default by corporate debtor
 - (3) 180 days from the date of submission of application for insolvency
 - (4) 180 days from the date of admission of the application
- 100. One person company:
 - (1) Has been provided for under Companies Act, 2013
 - (2) It was provided for under old law as well
 - (3) The provisions relating to one man company have been modified under Companies Act, 2013
 - (4) None of the above

Total No. of Printed Pages: 13

(DO NOT OPEN THIS QUESTION BOOKLET BEFORE TIME OR UNTIL YOU ARE ASKED TO DO SO)

D

Ph.D./URS-EE-Jan-2022

SET-X

SUBJECT: Law

		Sr. No. 10060
Time : 1¼ Hours Roll No. (in figures)	Max. Marks : 100 (in words)	Total Questions : 100
Name	Father's Name	
Mother's Name		
(Signature of the Candidate)	·	(Signature of the Invigilator)

CANDIDATES MUST READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION/INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING THE QUESTION PAPER.

- 1. All questions are compulsory.
- 2. The candidates *must return* the question booklet as well as OMR Answer-Sheet to the Invigilator concerned before leaving the Examination Hall, failing which a case of use of unfairmeans / mis-behaviour will be registered against him / her, in addition to lodging of an FIR with the police. Further the answer-sheet of such a candidate will not be evaluated.
- 3. Keeping in view the transparency of the examination system, carbonless OMR Sheet is provided to the candidate so that a copy of OMR Sheet may be kept by the candidate.
- 4. Question Booklet along with answer key of all the A, B, C & D code will be got uploaded on the University website after the conduct of Entrance Examination. In case there is any discrepancy in the Question Booklet/Answer Key, the same may be brought to the notice of the Controller of Examination in writing/through E.Mail within 24 hours of uploading the same on the University Website. Thereafter, no complaint in any case, will be considered.
- 5. The candidate *must not* do any rough work or writing in the OMR Answer-Sheet. Rough work, if any, may be done in the question booklet itself. Answers *must not* be ticked in the question booklet.
- 6. There will be no negative marking. Each correct answer will be awarded one full mark. Cutting, erasing, overwriting and more than one answer in OMR Answer-Sheet will be treated as incorrect answer.
- 7. Use only Black or Blue Ball Point Pen of good quality in the OMR Answer-Sheet.
- 8. Before answering the questions, the candidates should ensure that they have been supplied correct and complete booklet. Complaints, if any, regarding misprinting etc. will not be entertained 30 minutes after starting of the examination.

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)

Scanned with CamScanner

11	 (1) Air, water and land (2) Air, water, land and inter-relationship (3) Air, water, land, inter-relationship creatures, plants, micro-organisms at (4) None of the above 	between them, hur	nan beings, other l	iving
2.	Central Pollution Control Board derive Act? (1) Water Act, 1974		which of the follo	wing
	(3) Environment Protection Act, 1986	(2) Air Act, 1981(4) All of the above		
3.	Earth Summit was held in 1992 at: (1) Montreal (2) Stockholm	(3) Vienna	(4) Rio de Janeiro	
4.	Earth Day falls every year on: (1) April, 22 (2) March, 22	(3) March, 8	(4) June, 5	
5.	Biological Diversity Act provides for wh (1) National Authority on Biodiversity (3) District Authority on Biodiversity	nich one of the follow (2) State Authority (4) Taluka Commit	on Biodiversity	
6.	Paris Convention, 2015 provides for: (1) Common but differentiated responsi (2) Intended nationally determined cont (3) Carbon credit markets (4) Carbon credit certifications			
7.	Which one of the following is the fourth (1) Right to life (3) Right to environment	(2) Right to health		
8.	Which one of the following is <i>not</i> part of (1) UDHR (2) ICCPR	of International Bill of (3) ICESCR	f Rights ? (4) CEDΛW	
9.	National Human Rights Commission is (1) President (3) Central Government	constituted by: (2) Prime Minister (4) Supreme Court		
10.	National Commission for Women was c (1) 1985 (2) 1990	constituted in the yea (3) 1992	r: (4) 1995	
PHD/U	URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)			P. T. O.

	•
Damages allowed under section 73 of the (1) Liquidated damages (3) Penal damages	ne Indian Contract Act, are: (2) Compensatory damages (4) None of the above
Section 124 of Indian Contract Act, incl (1) Losses caused by human conduct (3) Loses caused by natural calamity	udes under Contract of Indemnity the: (2) Losses caused by accident (4) None of the above
A contingent contract dependent on the enforced when the event: (1) Happens (3) Does not happen	e happening of future uncertain event can be(2) Becomes impossible(4) None of the above
Unlawful consideration and object have Indian Contract Act, 1872? (1) Under section 18 (3) Under section 26	(2) Under section 20(4) Under section 23
A contract is: (1) An agreement enforceable by law (2) An agreement arrived at between two (3) An agreement arrived at with free co (4) An agreement arrived at between two	nsent
as a managing director in its holding coxYZ Ltd. and ABC Ltd. as per Companion	and ABC Ltd. as per companies Act 2013.
	(1) Liquidated damages (3) Penal damages Section 124 of Indian Contract Act, incl (1) Losses caused by human conduct (3) Loses caused by natural calamity A contingent contract dependent on the enforced when the event: (1) Happens (3) Does not happen Unlawful consideration and object have Indian Contract Act, 1872? (1) Under section 18 (3) Under section 26 A contract is: (1) An agreement enforceable by law (2) An agreement arrived at between two (3) An agreement arrived at between two (4) An agreement arrived at between two (5) An agreement arrived at between two (6) An agreement arrived at between two (6) An agreement arrived at between two (7) An agreement arrived at between two (8) An agreement arrived at between two (9) An agreement arrived at between two (10) An agreement arrived at between two (11) An agreement arrived at between two (12) An agreement arrived at between two (13) An agreement arrived at between two (14) An agreement arrived at between two (15) An agreement arrived at between two (16) An agreement arrived at between two (17) An agreement arrived at between two (18) A

- 17. An application to incorporate a company by registration must contain certain information. Which one of the following pieces of information is *not* required?
 - (1) Whether the member's liability will be limited or unlimited
 - (2) The names of the Company's proposed officers
 - (3) Intended address of the Company's registered office
 - (4) Proposed objects of the company

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)

- 18. In case the issue is for employees under Employees Stock options: (1) Prospectus is not required to be issued (2) Prospectus is required to be issued (3) Prospectus can be circulated in a closed group (4) None of the above 19. What is the time limit for completion of insolvency resolution process? (1) 180 days from the date of appointment of resolution professional (2) 180 days from the date of default by corporate debtor (3) 180 days from the date of submission of application for insolvency (4) 180 days from the date of admission of the application **20.** One person company: (1) Has been provided for under Companies Act, 2013 (2) It was provided for under old law as well (3) The provisions relating to one man company have been modified under Companies Act, 2013 (4) None of the above 21. Which of the following does *not* form part of Actus reus? (1) Conduct (2) Result of conduct (3) Thought of conduct (4) Circumstances as are specified by law 22. Under which circumstances a statute may sideline mens rea? (1) Cases in public interest (2) Public nuisance (4) None of the above (3) Both of the above 23. Which of the following is *not* a public servant for the purposes of IPC? (1) A civil judge (2) Liquidator (3) Member of a panchayat assistance a court of justice (4) Secretary of co-operative society **24.** The offence of theft becomes robbery when it is? (1) Coupled with imminent danger to life
- PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)

(4) Committed by five or more persons

(3) Committed by two or more but less than five persons

(2) Coupled with force

Spirit !

25	i. A makes an attempt to pick the pocker finds it empty. He would be guilty of:	t of Z by thrusting his hand in pocket of Z, but
	(1) Theft	(2) Attempt to theft
	(3) No offence	(4) Robbery
26	 A kept open the gate of his master's hethieves, B & C, but in place of them oth (1) A cannot be held guilty of abetting (2) A can be held guilty of abetting the (3) A, B, C are all abettors (4) None of the above 	the offence
27.	Disclosure of the identity of a victim of	rape is punishable under:
	(1) Sec. 229 IPC	(2) Sec. 228 IPC
	(3) Sec. 376 IPC	(4) Sec. 228 A IPC
28.	What is the age of the child to get immu	nity from criminal liability?
	(1) Less than 10 years	(2) Less than 7 years
	(3) Less than 8 years	(4) Less than 14 years
29.	A has sexual intercourse with a widow	with her consent. Λ is guilty of:
	(1) Rape	(2) Adultery
	(3) Insulting modesty of widow	(4) No offence
30.	Under Section 362 of IPC the offence of	
	(1) A girl under 18 years of age	(2) Λ boy under 16 years of age
	(3) A person of unsound mind	(4) None of the above is correct
31.	of the total number of members of the lo	numbers of ministers have been limited to 15% wer house?
	(1) Ninety first amendment	(2) Ninety second amendment
	(3) Ninetieth amendment	(4) None of the above
32.	Social, economic and political Justice is	: :
	(1) An idea enshrined in the preamble to	the Constitution of India
	(2) Guaranteed by fundamental Rights i	n the Constitution of India
	(3) A directive principle of State Po	olicy take into consideration while making
	enactments	*
	(4) Guaranteed to the people by the writs	issued by the High Courts and Supreme Court

5 33. Article 239 AB of the Constitution provides: (1) Power of administrator to promulgate ordinances during recess of legislature (2) Power of the President to make regulation for certain Union Territories (3) Provision in case of failure of constitutional machinery of National Capital Territory (4) None of the above 34. In which article of the constitution of India, provision has been made for "Finance Commission"? (1) 366(12)(2) 280 (3) 265 (4) None of the above 35. Full faith and credit shall be given throughout the territory of India to public acts, records and judicial proceedings of the Union and of every state, 'is provided under which article of the constitution of India'? (1) Article 261 (2) Article 260 (3) Article 32(3) and article 226(3) (4) Article 226(2) **36.** Without paying proper remuneration labour taken from the prison is 'forced labour' and violation of: (1) Article 20 of the constitution of India (2) Article 21 of the constitution of India (3) Article 22 of the constitution of India (4) Article 23 of the constitution of India 37. "It shall be the duty of every citizen of India, who is a parent or guardian to provide opportunities for education to his children or as the case may be; ward between the age of six and fourteen years". By which Constitutional Amendment Act, this duty was included? (2) By 44th amendment (1) By 42nd amendment (4) By 92nd amendment (3) By 86th amendment In which provision of the constitution of India is incorporated the "principle of collective responsibility" of the council of Ministers? (1) Article 75 (3) (2) Article 75 (1) (3) Article 171 (4) (4) Article 118(4) 10 % reservations for Economically weaker sections (EWS) has been provided for under which of the following constitutional amendments?

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)

(1) 101st Constitutional Amendment

(3) 104th Constitutional Amendment

P. T. O.

(2) 103rd Constitutional Amendment

(4) 105th Constitutional Amendment

44.

45.

(The jurisdiction of the Supreme Court (1) The President of India (2) The Parliament by resolution (3) The Parliament by law (4) The President in consultation with	
	Who falls under the category of in Act?	termediary under the Information Technology
	(1) Search Engine (3) ISP	(2) Cyber Café(4) All of the above
(2)	Fundamental Rule of Comparative Law 1) That when one compares the system the in-cornparables 2) That comparisons are possible only 3) That comparative frames function in All of the above	ms, one need to appreciate that he is comparing of institutions
(1) (2) (3)	overnance means and includes:) Processes of interaction in decision in the d	making in solving collective problems authority for resource allocation
(1)		at: (2) A government orchestrates and manages (4) None of the above
(1) H		(2) Market mechanisms(4) All of the above
. Cana	adian federal system, to begin with, ha	nd a:

46.

- (1) Very strong and centralised form of governance
- (2) Loose rag-tag coalition of some states
- (3) Classical format of federal system
- (4) None of the above

PHD/URS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)

47	 7. Foundations for Canadian confederatio (1) British North American Provinces (2) Union Treaty of 1841 (3) Federal Treaty of 1854 (4) None of the above 	n was laid by: Act, 1867
48	 Inter-governmental delegation of fur under which of the following articles? (1) 258 and 258-A (3) Both of the above 	(2) 259 and 259-Λ (4) None of the above
49.	(1) When two or more states request th(2) When centre enters into an inte the same	
50.	 Judicial Review is supposed to have ori (1) Marbury v/s Madison (3) Plessey v/s Ferguson 	ginated in one of the following cases: (2) Dr. Bonham's Case (4) None of the above
51.	The term Hindu used.in the Hindu Marr (1) Sikhs (2) Jains	iage Act, 1955 includes all except : (3) Buddhists (4) Parsis
52.	Ceremonies of marriage are <i>not</i> necessa (1) Hindu Marriage Act (3) Parsi Law	ry under : (2) Muslim Law (4) Special Marriage Act
53.	Supreme Court has held that mother can the father in one of the following cases: (1) Vishakha case (3) Geeta Hariharan case	(2) Mangala Prasad case(4) Hanuman Prasad case
54.	Λ Hindu Minor's marriage is :(1) Valid (2) Void	(3) Voidable (4) None of the above
55.	In Muslim Law, Hizanat relates to: (1) Mother's custody of child (3) Father's custody of child	(2) Brother's custody of child(4) Sister's custody of child
ID/U	RS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)	P. T. O.

	56.	Which of the follo (1) Talaq-ul-ahsar	wing refers to the irr	evocable form of Tal	aq ? at (4) Talaq-ul-tafweez
	57.				under the Hindu Succession
		(1) Mother(3) Widow		(2) Father(4) Son of a pre-do	eccased son
!	58.	Ordinarily, judicial (1) Reconciliation	separation leads to : (2) Divorce) (4) Neither (1) nor (2)
5	59.	Who amongst the fo	ollowing is the naturation (2) Mother	al guardian of a musl (3) Grandfather	
6	0.	Muslim women can (1) 3 years	seek divorce if the h	usband is <i>not</i> traceat (3) 5 years	
6	,	What action would a (1) Economic Espio (3) Misappropriation	nage Act	t someone who steals (2) Infringement ac (4) Violation of trac	tion
62	(Which of the following the character from the chara	ng is <i>not</i> an example novel	e of a literary work? (2) A shopping list (4) A bus timetable	
63	(2 (3	 Industrial Propert Intellectual Prope 	erty Assessment Boa y Appellate Board erty Appellate Board rty Appreciation Bo	rd	
64.	W (1)		g is a pre-requisite f		ught
65.	(1)	hich of the following Handicraft Manufactured	g is (are) included in	Geographical indica 2) Foodstuff 4) All of the above	•
66.			in names will norma	ally use the following	g suffix in their website 1) .org
PHD/U	RS-	-EE-2022/(Law)(SF	ET-X)/(D)		

6/.	The information Technology Law is in	•
	(1) Uncitral Model law on E Commerce	
	(2) Uncitral Model law on Cyber Tech	
	International contracts	the use of electronic communication in
	(4) None of the above	
68.	The provisions of Information Technol	ogy Act are <i>not</i> applicable to:
•	(1) Negotiable instruments	(2) Λ trust
	(3) A will	(4) All of the above
69.	recognised under information technolog	approach to the signature that has been gy Act?
	(1) Electronic signature	(2) Digital signature
	(3) Both of the above	(4) None of the above
70.	Who has the power of investigation for	the cyber crime under the Act?
	(1) Police officer below the rank of Ins	spector
	(2) Police officer not below the rank of	f Inspector
	(3) Police officer not below the rank of	f Deputy SP
	(4) Police officer not below the rank of	f Commissioner of Police
71.	Tort means:	
	(1) A wrong	(2) A legal wrong
	(3) A legal civil wrong	(4) None of these
72.	Rule of 'volenti non fit injuria' is applic	able to the:
	(1) Accident cases	(2) Rescue cases
	(3) Negligence cases	(4) None of the above
73.	In which of the following cases the Doo	etrine of Sovereign Functions was applied?
	(1) Vidyawati v/s State of Rajasthan	(2) Kasturi Lal v/s State of UP
	(3) Bhim Singh v/s State of J&K	(4) Rudul Shah v/s State of Bihar
74.	The test of reasonable foresight is appli	ed in the cases of:
	(1) Negligence	(2) Defamation
	(3) Vicarious liability	(4) Damages
un/	UDS EE 2022//Lawy/SET W//D)	P.T.O

7	(1) Joint tortfeasors(3) Remoteness of damages	(2) Vicarious liability(4) Composite tortfeasors
70	6. Public nuisance is: (1) An offence (3) Both of the above	(2) A civil wrong(4) None of the above
77	7. Vicarious liability of State in tort is pro(1) Article 300 of the Constitution(3) Article 298 of the Constitution	(2) Article 299 of the Constitution (4) Article 295 of the Constitution
78	 Who is a consumer under the Consume (1) A person who gives his trousers for (2) A person who purchases goods for (3) A person who purchases a car for b (4) All of the above 	r stitching to a tailor sale in his shop
79.	 A complaint under consumer law pertain (1) Defects in goods bought (3) Unfair trade practices 	ins to: (2) Deficiency in services (4) All of the above
80.	Under the Competition Act, 2002, anti- different stages of production chain incl (1) Tie-in arrangements (3) Exclusive distribution agreement	(2) Refusal to deal
81.	Doctrine of 'Pacta sund servanda' is born	rowed from: (3) Law of USA (4) Chinese Law
82.	Which of the following is <i>not</i> a source of (1) General Principles of Law (3) Customs	
83.	'Estrada Doctrine' is related to: (1) Mexico (2) Spain	(3) Portugal (4) Grenada
84.	'Stimson Doctrine' is associated with: (1) De-facto recognition (3) Both of the above	(2) De-jure recognition(4) Doctrine of non-recognition
HD/II	RS-FF 2022//Land/CET VI/DI	

85.	Who said that "the international law is v	ranishing point of jurisprudence"?
	(1) Austin	(2) Holland
	(3) Kelsen	(4) Bentham
86.	Treaty, in principle, binds he state part treaty by:	ies to the treaty. A state becomes party to the
	(1) Signing the treaty	
	(2) Ratification or accession to the treat	
	(3) Enacting domestic legislation on the	
	(4) Enforcing the treaty by way of cond	uct
87.	Which principal organ of the United functional?	Nations has no work and is not therefore
	(1) Economic and Social Council	(2) Secretariat
	(3) Trusteeship council	(4) International court of justice
88.	A member of the UN can be suspended of membership by the: (1) General Assembly (2) Security Council (3) General Assembly on recommendati (4) Security Council on the recommendati	
00		
89.	(1) 28 January 1950	Refugees was adopted by United Nations on:
	(3) 28 July1951	(2) 20 July 1950(4) 30 November 1952
90.		
	Nations under:	s been incorporated in the Charter of United
	(1) Article 2 (7)	(2) Article 5
		(4) Article 1 (2), 55 and 56
91.	Law as a combination of Primary and Sec	
	ter each	(3) Pound (4) Austin
92.	The main purpose of 'corporation sole' is	
		(2) Make the property easily transferable
	(3) Maintain continuity of an office	
93.	Which one of the following is the correlat	-
	/1> 7 1 1 111	(3) No claim (4) Disability
D/U	JRS-EE-2022/(Law)(SET-X)/(D)	P. T. O.
		111101

(2) person of inherence

(4) none of the above

100. Person in whom the right resides is called a:

(1) beneficiary

(3) person of incidence

S.No	Code A	Code B	rance Examination held of Code C	Code D
5.NO	A	A	C	C
2	C	A	D	D
3	A	С	В	D
4	C	В	D	A
5	C	A	C	A
6	C	D	Α	A
7	A	C	A	D
8	A	A	D	D
9	D	В	D	С
10	В	C	D	В
11	A	D	A	Α
12	A	A	D	A
13	C	C	A	Α
14	В	В	D	D
15	A	D	В	A
16	D	A	A	С
17	C	A	С	A
18	A	Α	С	В
19	В	D	С	D
20	С	В	D	A
21	A	С	Α	С
22	D	D	С	С
23	A	D	Α	D
24	D	A	С	A
25	В	A	С	В
26	A	A	С	A
27	С	D	A	D
28	С	D	Α	В
29	С	С	D	D
30	D	В	В	D
31	С	A	D	A
32	С	A	A	Α
33	D	A	С	С
34	A	D	В	В
35	В	A	D	A
36	A	С	Α	D
37	D	A	A	С
38	В	В	A	A
39	D	D	D	В
10	D	A	В	C
11	C	С	D	D
2	D	С	D	The second secon
3	В	D	C	A
4	D	A	C	С
5	c	В		8
-			Α	D
5	A	A	С	A
	A	D	В	A
	D	В	С	A
	D	D	В	D
	D	D	В	8
	A	A	C	D

50 51

52	Α	D	C	D
53	A	A	D	С
54	D	D	A	С
55	Α	В	В	A
56	С	Α	A	С
57	A	С	D	В
58	В	C	В	C
59	D	С	D	В
60	A	D	D	В
61	D	С	C	С
62	D	D	D	A
63	С	В	D	С
64	С	D	A	В
65	A	С	A	D
66	С	A	A	В
67	В	A	D	A
68	С	D	D	D
69	В		С	С
70	В	D	В	В
71	С	D	C	С
72	D	D	A	D
73	D	С	C	В
74	A	C	В	D
75	A	A	D	С
76	A	C	В	A
77	D	В	A	A
78	D	С	D	D
79	С	В	C	D
80	В	В	В	D
81	С	A	A	A
82	A	С	A	D
83	C	A	С	A
84	В	С	В	D
85	D	С	A	В
86	В	С	D	A
87	A	A	С	С
88	D	A	A	С
89	С	D	В	С
90	В	В	С	D
91	D	С	A	A
92	A	A	A	С
93	С	С	A	A
94	В	В	D	C
95	D	D	A	С
96	A	В	С	С
97	A	A	A	A
98	A	D	В	A
99	D	С	D	D
100	В	В	A	В